
125 Written Answer CHAITRA 20, 1001 (SAKA) Wntten Answers 126

Wage calling In SPE Act

7707 SHRI SAMAR MUKHER-
JE E Will the MINISTER
OF PARI IAMENTARY AFFAIRS
AND IABOUR be pleased to state

(a) is it in the knowleegt of Govirnment that the SPE Act by way of ceiling on remuneiation, can disqualify an em ployee (if he has crossed the temunera-
tion slab) by way of denial to piotection at certim period of life when growing age can cause a scare* before him (bv this design at old agt. an employee has insecurity because of faint chances of alternator employment) and

(b) if so whether Government are considering to scrap the wage ceiling from SPE Act "*

THE MINI STIR OF PARLIV
MEN1 ARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI R W INDR A V ARMA) (a) The
Salts Promotion Fmployees (Conditions of Service) Act, 1976 1$ at piestnt appli cable onl\ to employes drawing wages not excfi ding Rs 750/- pei month or wages or commission not exceeding
Rs 9000/ ptr veai

(b) Yes Su The Industnal Relations Bill 1978 inter alia proposes to remove the wig( ailing for the siles promotion employees

Admission in Medical College in Bihar State

7708 SHRI BAGUN SUMBRUI
Will the Mimstei of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WFI FARE be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that m the Bihar State for getting admission into the medical colleges it is necessary to first get successful m tht phvsical fitness test before qualifying in the I Sc, and

(M if so whether the Medical Council of India had approved this system in the State *

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAM IIY WELI ARF (SHRI RABI
RAY) (a) A candidate desrious to sit
m the competitive entrance examination for admission to medical course* in Bihar has to apply along with a certificate from a medical officer not below the rank of Civil Ass ft Surgeon to the effect that
(1) he does not suffer from any infectious disease like Leprosy, TB etc, (11) his vision is atleast 6/12, and (w) has acuity of hearing stathescope This system of preliminary medical test is on the pattern prevalent in all combined competitive examinations held by the Public Service
Commission

(b) Medical Council of India have not made any such prescription

Foreign Minister's visit to U S A.

7700 SHRI S S LAL Will the Mimsur of FXTFRNAL AFFAIRS
be plciscc’ to state

•
(a) whether he is likrlv to visit IS A in the list week of \pril 7q foi about 10 da\s

fb) if so whethei a delegation of seme experts wi’ J be going with him foi atten ding Indc US Jtint Lconomic CommissK n and

(ĉ if so the nun b« 1 and names of the pti&onntl s< lected foi this dek gat un 1

THr MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE \1IM SIR \ Or LXTFRNAL
A ll AIRS (SHRI SAMARFNDRA
KUNDt ; (1) The Mini&tci of Externa Affans is scheduled to visit USA in tl last week of April

(b) \ts, Sir

(c) The composition of the dehg^t on win th aecompanv the Mmigtri of Fx-
tcrml Affans has not vet been fir ahsed

Minor Po t*

7710 shri GIRIDHAR gomango .
VS ill the Mimstc 1 of SHIPPIM AND
1RVNSPORI be pleased to state

(a) the name s of the minor ports both spillover 11 d new taken up bv his Ministry for ext cution,

(b) allocation piovjdtd foi thedevelep mtnt f the minor ports in the Fifth Plan ind Annual Plans of the Five Yeai
Plan P011 wise

(cN the policy «tdr ptrd by his Ministiy on miror poits and

(d) the steps taken bv tl c Gov t of India on spill ov (1 minor poi ts for develoj ment 9

THr MINISTFR Of STATE
IM  HARGE OF THF MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM) (a) & (b) The executive responsibilitv for the develofirem ri forts othei tl an Major Poits vests primalilv in the State Governments concerned Hew-
ever Central loan assistance has been extended m the past to the State Govern ments for the development of minor ports selected on the basis of one nunor poit frorr each Maritime State

3 In the Fifth Plan Period onlv the spillover schemes from the Foui th Plan were taken up for development and no new schemes were included

